[109]



Queensland Government Gazette LOCAL GOVERNMENT PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

ISSN 0155-9370

Vol. 381]

FRIDAY 31 MAY 2019

[NO. 28

Local Government Act 2009

REDLAND CITY COUNCIL (MAKING OF LOCAL LAW) NOTICE (NO. 5) 2019

Title

This notice may be cited as *Redland City Council (Making* 1. of Local Law) Notice (No. 5) 2019.

Commencement

The local law amendments commence on the date this 2. notice is published in the gazette.

Making of local law

3. Redland City Council has, by resolution dated 22 May 2019, made Amending Local Law No. 2 (Local Law No. 2 (Animal Management) 2015) 2019.

Local law being amended

Amending Local Law No. 2 (Local Law No. 2 (Animal 4. Management) 2015) 2019 amends Local Law No. 2 (Animal Management) 2015.

> Andrew Chesterman **Chief Executive Officer**

NOTICE OF ADOPTION OF A MAJOR AMENDMENT TO BRISBANE CITY PLAN 2014 PURSUANT TO STEP 9A.2(C) OF STAGE 4 OF PART 2.4A.1 OF THE STATUTORY GUIDELINE 01/16 MAKING AND AMENDING LOCAL PLANNING INSTRUMENTS (THE GUIDELINE) MADE UNDER THE SUSTAINABLE PLANNING ACT 2009 AND PUBLIC NOTICE OF MINOR AMENDMENTS TO PLANNING SCHEME POLICIES PURSUANT TO SECTION 5.2 OF PART 1 OF THE MINISTER'S GUIDELINES AND RULES (THE RULES) MADE UNDER THE PLANNING ACT 2016 TO INCLUDE THE GAP NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN AMENDMENT PACKAGE AND MAKE ASSOCIATED CONSEQUENTIAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE AMENDMENTS

At its meeting on 14 May 2019, Brisbane City Council adopted amendments to Brisbane City Plan 2014 to include The Gap neighbourhood plan amendment package together with associated consequential and administrative amendments. The amendments apply to parts of the suburb of The Gap and will commence on 31 May 2019.

Purpose and General Effect

- The proposed amendments are intended to:
- Support and promote the Suburban Living Area function as outlined in the Strategic framework of City Plan, including the provision of housing choice for older and younger residents.
- Confirm the role of The Gap Village shopping centre and enhance this location as a place for locals to meet, shop, dine and work.
- Manage the interface between the regional greenspace system and Suburban Living Area.
- Protect the urban character of the area.
- Provide an opportunity for the local community to input into the future planning for the area.

Further information

Copies of the amendments are available for inspection and purchase from the Brisbane City Council Library and Customer Service Centre, Level 1, North Quay Podium, Brisbane Square, 266 George Street, Brisbane. The amendments can also be accessed by searching for 'The Gap neighbourhood plan' at www.brisbane.gld.gov.au. For more information, please either visit the Council Customer Service Centre or telephone Council on 3403 8888.

Colin Jensen, Chief Executive Officer

NOTICE OF ADOPTION OF A MAJOR AMENDMENT TO BRISBANE CITY PLAN 2014 PURSUANT TO STEP 9 OF STAGE 4 OF PART 2.4A.1 OF THE STATUTORY GUIDELINE 01/16 MAKING AND AMENDING LOCAL PLANNING INSTRUMENTS (THE GUIDELINE) MADE UNDER THE SUSTAINABLE PLANNING ACT 2009 TO MAKE A MAJOR AMENDMENT TO THE PLANNING SCHEME

At its meeting on 14 May 2019, Brisbane City Council adopted amendments to *Brisbane City Plan 2014* to include a more streamlined approach to building, extending or upgrading retirement and residential care facilities. The amendments apply city-wide and will commence on **31 May 2019**.

Purpose and General Effect

The amendments are intended to:

- support retirement and residential care facilities in locations where they are best situated
- enable existing retirement and residential care facilities to more easily redevelop or upgrade
- enable retirement and residential care facilities to more easily co-locate
- remove unintended barriers to the establishment of retirement and residential care facilities
- ensure that assessment criteria are aligned with and relevant to the use.

Further information

Copies of the amendments are available for inspection and purchase from the Brisbane City Council Library and Customer Service Centre, Level 1, North Quay Podium, Brisbane Square, 266 George Street, Brisbane. The amendments can also be accessed by searching for 'Brisbane City Plan amendments' at **www.brisbane.qld.gov.au**. For more information, please either visit the Council Customer Service Centre or telephone Council on 3403 8888.

Colin Jensen, Chief Executive Officer

© The State of Queensland 2019 Copyright protects this publication. Except for purposes permitted by the Copyright Act, reproduction by whatever means is prohibited without prior written permission. Inquiries should be addressed to: Gazette Advertising, GPO Box 2457, Brisbane QLD 4001.